

## Town of Bellefonte, Delaware

Resolution 2024-01 — for consideration at 5/13/2024 meeting

## APPROVAL OF FY 2025 TAX RATE, BUDGET and STIPEND SCHEDULE

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Town of Bellefonte, after careful consideration, do hereby reaffirm that

WHEREAS the Bellefonte Town Commission did by majority vote at the May 13, 2024 town meeting, approve a Real Property Tax Rate of \$.40 per \$100 of valuation; and

WHEREAS the Commissioners of the Town of Bellefonte did, at the same town meeting approve an operating budget of \$220,650 in revenues, and \$295,400 in expenses; and

WHEREAS, the Bellefonte Town Commission does hereby approve the following fee schedule for stipends for FY2025:

Treasurer: \$100/mo. Secretary: \$100/mo. Commissioners: \$50/mo.

Sexton: \$100/mo. Tax collector: 6% of taxes collected

Planning Commission/ZRB members: \$50/mo. for each monthly meeting attended.

The above stipends will only be paid for a month of active service (stipends not paid to absent officers per month) and must be paid once a year, by submitting an invoice to the Commission for approval. Stipends must not include FICA taxes which must be withheld.

THEREFORE, the Bellefonte Town Commission does hereby approve the FY 2025 Tax Rate on Real Property, the 2024-2025 FY Budget, and the 2025 Stipend Fee Schedule.

Approved by majority vote of the Bellefonte Town Commission, May 13, 2024.

President	Date	Affirmed: Secretary	Date